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Electrical Contractors Newsletter 
This newsletter is published semi-
annually as a service to electrical 
contractor licensees and others in the 
electrical industry.  Suggestions for 
articles of interest for publication in this 
newsletter are welcome. 

North Carolina State Board of 
Examiners of Electrical Contractors 

3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206 
P. O. Box 18727 

Raleigh, NC  27619-8727 
Telephone:  (919) 733-9042 

Fax:  (800) 691-8399 
Website: www.ncbeec.org  

Pat McCrory, Governor 

BOARD MEMBERS 
Don Harrison, Chairman 

Fayetteville, NC 
Tim Bradley, Vice Chairman 

Raleigh, NC 

Donna Baxter 
Boiling Springs Lake, NC 

Gray Bryant 
Mount Airy, NC 

Julian Burns 
Charlotte, NC 
Jim Carpenter 
Durham, NC 

Dr. John C. Kelly, Jr. 
Greensboro, NC 

STAFF MEMBERS 
Robert L. Brooks, Jr. 
Executive Director 

William A. Parris 
Cont. Ed & Exam Manager/ 
Enforcement Coordinator 

Mitch Bryant 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Robert H. Lawson 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Roy A. Wilson 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Mary B. Higgins 
Office Manager 

Michelle A. Ames 
Administrative Program Assistant-
Exam Applications & Investigations  

Robert C. Bissette 
Administrative Program Assistant-
Continuing Education & Licensing 

Tonya M. Lynch 
Administrative Program Assistant-

Reception & Licensing 
Epsie D. Stevens 
Records Manager

RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT 
 
The Board is pleased to announce that it has presented an approved Reciprocal 
Agreement to the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation for 
consideration.  We are hopeful the State of Texas will approve the Agreement in 
the near future. 
 
Under the proposed agreement, eligible North Carolina unlimited licensees may 
apply to the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation for a Texas Master 
Electrician license and eligible Texas Master Electrician licensees may apply to the 
North Carolina Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors for an unlimited 
license. 
 
When the State of Texas notifies us of their decision, we will post an update on the 
Board website, www.ncbeec.org. 
 
For your reference, the North Carolina Board of Examiners of Electrical 
Contractors also has Reciprocal Agreements with the following states: 
  
Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, Mississippi, Ohio, South Carolina, Virginia 
and West Virginia 
 
 
DATES AHEAD 
 
 

2013 NC ELECTRICAL INSTITUTE 
 

The NC Electrical Institute will be held at the North Raleigh Hilton, Raleigh, NC, 
April 9-10, 2013.  For detailed information, contact Ron Chilton, Telephone 
919/661-5880 ext. 235. 
 
 

2013 NCAEC ANNUAL CONVENTION & TRADESHOW 
 

The NC Association of Electrical Contractors will hold its Annual Convention & 
Tradeshow at the Bay Watch Resort, Myrtle Beach, SC, June 13-15, 2013.  For 
detailed information, contact the NCAEC office, Telephone 336/854-8354. 
 
 

2013 CECA ANNUAL CONVENTION 
 

The Carolinas Electrical Contractors Association will hold its Annual Convention 
at the Marriott Resort at Grande Dunes, Myrtle Beach, SC, June 20-23, 2013.  For 
detailed information, contact the CECA office, Telephone 704/365-4016. 
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REPORT ON ACTIVE LICENSES DECEMBER 2012 
 

As of 12/31/2012
Intermediate 504  SP-PH 331
Limited 7,788  SP-EL 52
Unlimited 3,270  SP-ES 54
SP-SFD 451  SP-SP 9
SP-LV 872  SP-WP 41

Total  13,372

10th ANNUAL CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 
 
Last year the Board presented Mr. Tim Walker with the 9th Annual Continuing Education Instructor of the Year Award.  It’s time 
to cast your vote for the 2012 recipient of the “Instructor of the Year” Award.   With your votes we will select an instructor who is 
dedicated and highly skilled and inspires others to learn. 
  
The Board would like for you to cast your vote for an instructor you feel should receive special recognition.   If you have had an 
instructor who gave you valuable information on the NEC and quality time for your required continuing education please submit 
the instructor’s name.  Also, you can submit a note or letter on why you feel the instructor should receive this recognition.   The 
instructor with the most votes will be recognized at the North Carolina Electrical Institute meeting being held April 9th and 10th, 
2013 in Raleigh, NC. 
   
If you would like to participate, please detach and complete the nomination form below, notify us by email:  aparris@ncbeec.org 
or vote on the Boards website at www.ncbeec.org under “Continuing Education” and “Instructor of the Year Award”.  If you use 
this form please cut on the dotted line and return it to the Board’s office.  The address is: 
  
N. C. State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors 
P. O. Box 18727 
Raleigh, NC 27619 
  
You must submit your vote to the Board’s office by February 15, 2013. 
  
Thank you for your participation. 
 
-----------------------------------------�-----------------------CUT HERE----------------------�----------------------------------------------- 
 

CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 
 
 
I would like to make the following nomination for the 2012 Continuing Education Instructor of the Year: 
 
INSTRUCTOR NAME:   _______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SPONSOR NAME:  _______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NOMINATED BY:  _______________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
-----------------------------------------�-----------------------CUT HERE----------------------�----------------------------------------------- 



C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Page 2 background.pdf   1   1/31/2013   10:05:43 AM

4

 
 
KNOW YOUR FIELD REPRESENTATIVE / INVESTIGATOR 
 
The Board currently employs three Field Representative/Investigators for the State of North Carolina responsible for performing 
administrative and investigative work.  You are invited to contact your area representative for any assistance or services that we 
may provide. 
  

EASTERN REGION 
 

CENTRAL REGION WESTERN REGION 

Roy Wilson 
Telephone:  910-385-8556 
Fax: 800-691-8399 
Email:  rwilson@ncbeec.org 
     

Mitch Bryant 
Telephone: 919-208-0400 
Fax: 800-691-8399 
Email:  mitchb@ncbeec.org 
 

Robert H. Lawson 
Telephone:  828-406-1143 
Fax: 800-691-8399 
Email:  gusl@ncbeec.org 
 
 

COUNTY ASSIGNMENT COUNTY ASSIGNMENT COUNTY ASSIGNMENT 
 
BEAUFORT   
BERTIE 
BLADEN   
BRUNSWICK 
CAMDEN   
CARTERET   
CHOWAN 
COLUMBUS   
CRAVEN 
CUMBERLAND   
CURRITUCK    
DARE   
DUPLIN   
EDGECOMBE 
GATES   
GREENE  
HERTFORD   
HYDE 
JONES 
LENOIR   
MARTIN 
NEW HANOVER   
NORTHAMPTON 
ONSLOW   
PAMLICO   
PASQUOTANK 
PENDER   
PERQUIMANS   
PITT   
SAMPSON 
TYRRELL 
WASHINGTON   
WAYNE 
WILSON 

 
ALAMANCE 
ANSON 
CABARRUS 
CASWELL 
CHATHAM 
DAVIDSON 
DAVIE 
DURHAM 
FORSYTH 
FRANKLIN 
GRANVILLE 
GUILFORD 
HALIFAX 
HARNETT 
HOKE 
JOHNSTON 
LEE 
MONTGOMERY 
MOORE 
NASH 
ORANGE 
PERSON 
RANDOLPH 
RICHMOND 
ROBESON 
ROCKINGHAM 
ROWAN 
SCOTLAND 
STANLY 
UNION 
VANCE 
WAKE 
WARREN 
 

 
ALEXANDER   
ALLEGHANY   
ASHE   
AVERY   
BUNCOMBE   
BURKE   
CALDWELL   
CATAWBA   
CHEROKEE   
CLAY   
CLEVELAND   
GASTON   
GRAHAM   
HAYWOOD   
HENDERSON   
IREDELL   
JACKSON   
LINCOLN   
MACON   
MADISON   
McDOWELL   
MITCHELL   
MECKLENBURG 
POLK   
RUTHERFORD   
STOKES 
SURRY   
SWAIN   
TRANSYLVANIA   
WATAUGA   
WILKES   
YADKIN   
YANCEY 
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MOVED OR CHANGED JOBS? 
 
21 NCAC 18B .0402 (c) requires all licensees to notify the Board in writing within 30 days of any change in location, mailing 
address, telephone number or email address. 
 
Licensees may make contact updates only using the form located below.  Your completed form may be sent by fax to 800-691-
8399 or mail to PO Box 18727, Raleigh, NC 27619. 

NOTE:  If you need to make a change to your license name, please contact the Board office for the appropriate paperwork or go 
to the Board’s website to download a Name Change Form. 
 
 
 
UPDATE YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION 
 
 
You may notify the Board of any change in mailing address and telephone number. You can also add your e-mail address to your 
record.  Please use this form to keep us informed.  NOTE: Other recipients of this NEWSLETTER are requested to use this form to 
maintain a current address on file with the Board office. 

(Please print or type) 
 

Name_____________________________________________________________________  License Number _______________________ 

Business Name____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Business Mailing Address__________________________________________________________________________________________  

City______________________________________________________________  State________   Zip ______________ 

  (If using a P. O. Box, please complete the location address below) 

Telephone___________________________  Cell Phone _______________________Fax ________________________ 

E-mail___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Business Location Address (if different from mailing address):_________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

City__________________________________________________________  State________   Zip __________________ 
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ORDER FORMS 
 

2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE BOOKS 
 

THE 2011 NEC BOOKS (SOFT-COVER) ARE AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE BOARD’S OFFICE.  PLEASE MAKE CHECK 
OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:  STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.   
MAIL TO:  P. O. BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC  27619-8727.  THE BOARD’S DISCOUNT PRICE SCHEDULE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 

QUANTITY PER COPY 
1-9 $70.00   
10 OR MORE $64.00   
Licensee Special-Any Quantity $64.00 

 
QUANTITY:  ______________      LICENSE NUMBER:  ______________________ 

NAME:        _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CITY:_________________________________________________   STATE:  ____________   ZIP: ________________ 

  RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS   COMMERCIAL ADDRESS 

METHOD OF PAYMENT:   CHECK   MONEY ORDER  VISA  MASTERCARD 

Card #_________________________________________________ Exp. Date___________________________ 

Name on Card ____________________________________ Signature_________________________________ 
 

-------------------------------------------------CUT HERE---------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ORDER FORM 
NASCLA CONTRACTORS GUIDE TO BUSINESS, LAW AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION 
 

PLEASE USE THIS FORM TO PURCHASE YOUR NASCLA CONTRACTORS GUIDE TO BUSINESS, LAW AND PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT-NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION.  THE COST IS $45.00 PER COPY.  PLEASE MAKE 
CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:  STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.  MAIL TO:  P. O. 
BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC  27619-8727. 

  QUANTITY________________ 

NAME:        _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CITY:_________________________________________________   STATE:  ____________   ZIP: ________________ 

 

  RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS   COMMERCIAL ADDRESS 

 

METHOD OF PAYMENT:   CHECK   MONEY ORDER  VISA  MASTERCARD 

Card #_________________________________________________ Exp. Date___________________________ 

Name on Card ____________________________________ Signature_________________________________ 
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ORDER FORM 

To order additional copies of NASCLA’s 2013 edition of the Contractor’s State Licensing Information 
Directory or to order the 2014 edition (available March 2014 at the 2013 price), please complete the order form 
below, including credit card information or submit a check for the total order amount, payable to NASCLA 
Publications, and mail to: 

NASCLA Educational Resources and Publications 
23309 North 17th Drive, Building 1, Unit 110 

Phoenix, Arizona 85027 
(623) 587-9519 

Credit card (VISA, MASTERCARD, AMERICAN EXPRESS or DISCOVER) orders may be mailed to the 
address above or faxed to (623) 587-9625. 

SHIP TO: 
Name  _____________________________________________________________________  

Company  __________________________________________________________________  

Mailing Address  _____________________________________________________________  

City ____________________________________ State ____________    Zip ___________   

Telephone (_____)  ______  -  ____________   Fax (______) ______  - _________________  

Email Address _______________________________________________________________   

METHOD OF PAYMENT: 
 Enclosed check to NASCLA      Visa      MasterCard      American Express      Discover 

Card Number  ________________________________________  Exp. Date _____  / ______  

Name on Card ___________________________ Signature  ___________________________  

PLEASE SEND: 
 ______  Copy(ies) of the 2013 edition @ $40.00 each   $  __________ 

 ______  Copy(ies) of the 2014 edition @ $40.00 each   $  __________ 
            (The 2014 Edition will be Available March 2014) 

 ______  Plus $12.00 Shipping & Handling For the First Book  $  __________ 
   
 ______  Plus $6.00 Shipping for Each Additional Book    $  __________ 

   Total Order  $  __________ 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-350 
NON-LICENSEE:   John W. Gilbert 
ADDRESS: 1120 Fries Street 

Salisbury, NC 28144 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Court action instituted in Rowan County 
Superior Court resulting in entry of an Order of Contempt 
on August 22, 2012, finding John W. Gilbert guilty of 
criminal contempt and sentencing him to a term of fifteen 
(15) consecutive days in the Rowan County jail beginning 
September 10, 2012. He is to self-report to the Rowan 
County jail and any failure to report in a timely fashion will 
subject him to a new show cause proceeding which may 
result in the imposition of thirty (30) additional days of 
incarceration.  
Mr. Gilbert was also ordered to pay his court appointed 
attorney’s fees of Two Hundred Forty Six dollars ($246.00) 
to the State of North Carolina and costs in the amount of 
Ninety dollars ($90.00) to the NC Board of Examiners of 
Electrical Contractors. 
The Permanent Injunction Order previously entered by the 
Court on September 17, 2001 remains in effect at all times 
and Mr. Gilbert continues to be permanently restrained and 
enjoined from offering to engage in or engaging in electrical 
contracting as defined in G.S. 87-43 at all such time as he is 
not properly licensed by the Board. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 22, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-141 
NON-LICENSEE:  Adam Abrams 
ADDRESS: 4435 Robin Dale Court 

Wilmington, NC 28405 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:   Civil action instituted in New Hanover 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on May 23, 2012 whereby Adam Abrams is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 23, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-155 
NON-LICENSEE:  Timothy Olen Holley 

 
ADDRESS: 2087 Feed Mill Road 

Roseboro, NC 28382 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Sampson 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on May 8, 2012 whereby individually and is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 8, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-156 
NON-LICENSEE:  Robert Dean Hicks 
ADDRESS: 275 Archway Drive 

Vilas, NC 28692 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Watauga 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on August 17, 2012 whereby Robert Dean Hicks 
individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the 
business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until 
such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  The 
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 17, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-175 
NON-LICENSEE: Bob Myer d/b/a ALTECH Electric 
Company of Central Florida, Inc 
ADDRESS: 7224 Chancery Lane 

Orlando, FL 32809 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Mecklenburg 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on June 25, 2012 whereby Bob Myer individually and 
d/b/a ALTECH Electric Company of Central Florida, Inc. is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 25, 2012 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-177 
NON-LICENSEE:  William Green d/b/a W M G Custom 
Homes & Remodeling 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 4493 

Pinehurst, NC 28374 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Moore County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
April 23, 2012 whereby William Green  individually and 
d/b/a W M G Custom Homes & Remodeling is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 23, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-192 
NON-LICENSEE: Richard Houston d/b/a Appalachian 
Generator Service 
ADDRESS: 125 Andjen Valley Road 

Sylva, NC 28779 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Jackson County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
September 26, 2012 whereby Richard Houston individually 
and d/b/a Appalachian Generator Service is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.   
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 26, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-202 
NON-LICENSEE:  Paul Martin 
ADDRESS: 2421 Mary Ann Drive 

Charlotte, NC 28214 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Mecklenburg 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on June 15, 2012 whereby Paul Martin is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-219 
NON-LICENSEE: Ronnie D. McLamb d/b/a Ronnie D. 
McLamb Handyman Services 

ADDRESS: 5617 Windy Hollow Ct. 
Raleigh, NC 27609 

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
June 14, 2012 whereby Ronnie D. McLamb individually and 
d/b/a Ronnie D. McLamb Handyman Services is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 14, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-221 
NON-LICENSEE:  Randy W. Hill d/b/a Hills Well Drilling 
ADDRESS: 122 Old Fayetteville Rd. 

Leland, NC 28451 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Brunswick 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on May 11, 2012 whereby Randy W. Hill individually 
and d/b/a Hills Well Drilling Co. is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 11, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-225 
NON-LICENSEE:  Wayne Wright 
ADDRESS: 10404 Hwy. 158 

Littleton, NC 27850 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Halifax County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
September 6, 2012 whereby Wayne Wright individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 6, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-234 and 2011-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Daniel K. Hawks Jr. a/k/a Daniel Hawks 
ADDRESS: 100 Midyette Avenue 

New Bern, NC 28560 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
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COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Craven County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 19, 2012 whereby Daniel Hawks, Jr. a/k/a Danniel 
Hawks individually is permanently restrained from engaging 
in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 
4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, 
until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-235 
NON-LICENSEE:  Norris Samuel Pruitt d/b/a Pruitt Electric 
Co. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 84 

224 Oakcrest Drive 
Belmont, NC 28012 

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Gaston County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
June 18, 2012 whereby Norris Samuel Pruitt individually and 
d/b/a Pruitt Electric Co. is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of 
this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-240 
NON-LICENSEE:  Ronnie L. Perry d/b/a Coastal Home 
Services Inc. 
ADDRESS: 4906 Bridgers Street 

Morehead City, NC 28556 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Carteret County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
April 23, 2012 whereby Ronnie Perry individually and d/b/a 
Coastal Home Services, Inc is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of 
this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 23, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-244 
NON-LICENSEE:  A. D. Toler III d/b/a TEC Electric 
ADDRESS: 4700 Wooded Ridge Road 

Raleigh, NC 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  

COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
August 29, 2012 whereby A.D. Toler III individually and 
d/b/a TEC Electric is permanently restrained from engaging 
in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 
4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, 
until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 29, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-253 
NON-LICENSEE: Michael Deputy d/b/a Michael’s 
Appliance HVAC 
ADDRESS: 2005 Old Pageland Monroe Rd. 

Monroe, NC 28112 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Union County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 15, 2012 whereby Michael Deputy individually and 
d/b/a Michael’s Appliance HVAC is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 15, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-257 
NON-LICENSEE:  Brian Fisler d/b/a Fisler Framing Inc. 
ADDRESS: 100 Meadowstone Ct. 

Cary, NC 27513 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
June 14, 2012 whereby Brian Fisler individually and d/b/a 
Fisler Framing Inc. is permanently restrained from engaging 
in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 
4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, 
until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 14, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-22 
NON-LICENSEE:  Arno Roy Williams d/b/a LaRoy Services 
LLC 
ADDRESS: 133 Horse Creek Trial 

Middlesex, NC 27557 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Nash County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
May 22, 2012 whereby Arno Roy Williams  individually and 
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d/b/a LaRoy Services LLC is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of 
this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 22, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-23 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jeffery Martin Elmore 
ADDRESS: 128 George Wilton Drive 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on June 15, 2012 whereby Jeffery Martin Elmore is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-27 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Ray Hall d/b/a Peak Creek 
Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 7752 Robinson Rd. 

Summerfield, NC 27358 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Guilford County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
June 5, 2012 whereby Donald Ray Hall individually and 
d/b/a Peak Creek Plumbing is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of 
this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 5, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-32 
NON-LICENSEE:  Darrin S. McDaniel 
ADDRESS: 968 Ivy Yokeley Rd. 

Winston-Salem, NC 27107 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Forsyth County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
June 5, 2012 whereby individually and is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 

been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 5, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-34 
NON-LICENSEE: Douglas W. Wayne Burns d/b/a 
Convicted Construction 
ADDRESS: 238 Burchwood Lane 

Beech Mountain, NC 28604 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Watauga 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on September 7, 2012 whereby Douglas W. Burns 
individually and d/b/a Convicted Construction is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 7, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-36 
NON-LICENSEE:  Norris Dillahunt  Jr. 
ADDRESS: 169 Jasper Dr. 

New Bern, NC 28560 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Craven County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
August 1, 2012 whereby Norris Dillahunt Jr. individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 1, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-55 
NON-LICENSEE:  Harold Hoover 
ADDRESS: 1070 North Koontz Rd. 

Lexington, NC 27295 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Davidson 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on May 8, 2012 whereby Harold Hoover individually 
is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 8, 2012 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-115 
NON-LICENSEE: Andy Petykowski d/b/a Petykowski's 
Home Improvement 
ADDRESS: 9600 Ligon Mill Rd. 

Wake Forest, NC 27587 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
September 13, 2012 whereby Andy Petykowski individually 
and d/b/a Petykowski’s Home Improvements is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 13, 2012 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-206 
LICENSEE:  Bud Matthews Service Specialists Inc. 
ADDRESS: 545 Old Farrington Rd 

Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Raymond Lewis 
Matthews 
LICENSE NUMBER:   19506-SP-PH 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (6) in 
that the firm: 
Offered to engage in the business of electrical contracting 
beyond the scope of the firms SP-PH electrical contracting 
license by advertising on the internet electrical services 
other than licensed applicable classification. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-230 
LICENSEE:  A/C Electric And Lighting Services 
ADDRESS: 304 Brentwood Way 

Simpsonville, SC 29680 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Christopher Thomas 
Sorrells 
LICENSE NUMBER: 26048-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to complete the electrical contracting project located 
at 3048 US Highway 70, Black Mountain, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 

fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) months probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General 
Statues or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-265 
LICENSEE:  Atlas Sign Industries of NC LLC 
ADDRESS: 1077 Blue Heron Blvd W 

West Palm Beach, FL 33404 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jeffery Adinolfe 
LICENSE NUMBER: 26758-SP-ES 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(6), (7) and Title 21 NCAC18B ,0402 (b) in that the firm: 
(1) Exceeded the scope of firms Special Electric Sign (SP-ES) 
electrical contracting license in that on or about October 1, 
2011 Atlas Sign Industries offered to and subsequently 
entered into a contract to install feeders and branch wiring 
at locations know as Wells Fargo Bank in Burlington NC; and 
(2) Operated in a name other than that in which license is 
issued; in that firm  engaged in electrical contracting as 
Atlas Sign Industries and listed with the Board as Atlas Sign 
Industries of NC, LLC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00) and one (1) year probation, with one (1) 
year suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-266 
LICENSEE:  William R. Sorber 
ADDRESS: 2310 Presidential Drive 

Bldg 108 Suite 104 
Durham, NC 27703 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Bergelectric Corp. 
LICENSE NUMBER:  24128-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0403, 0908 (c) in that the 
qualifier and firm: 
(1) Continued to operate the electrical contracting business 
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with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and 
(8) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Contractor Education Services LLC / 
Umpire Technology and attend and pass Standard Level I 
Electrical Inspector Course approved by the NC Code 
Officials Qualifications Board prior to the end of probation. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-66 
LICENSEE:  Sparky's Electric Service 
ADDRESS: 10252 NC Highway 41 N 

Lumberton, NC 28358 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Roy Ronzel Goldsmith 
LICENSE NUMBER:  27225-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0908 (a) in that the firm: 
(1) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of 
the State Electrical Code (2008 National Electrical Code) as 
follows: Installed electrical wiring in violation of 2008 NC 
Electrical Code section 550.16 at a location 224 Eternity Dr. 
Lumberton, NC per the Robeson County Inspection 
Department; and 
(2) Failed to correct deficiencies in a timely manner; in that 
Responded failed to correct electrical wiring code violations 
found by the Robeson County Inspection Department at 
224 Eternity Dr. Lumberton, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with 
one (1) year suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; and  
(2) Obtain and provide proof to the Board that a final 
electrical inspection is obtained for electrical project 
located at 224 Eternity Dr. Lumberton, NC.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-75 
LICENSEE:  Bob's Repair Service Inc. 
ADDRESS: 189 Gilbert Road 

Lincolnton, NC 28092 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Bobby Darrell Isaac 
LICENSE NUMBER:  25582-SP-PH 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permit from the Lincoln 

County Inspection Department prior to performing 
electrical work on a project located at 519 N Grove Street, 
Lincolnton, NC 28092. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) month suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-82 
LICENSEE:  Roy Wayne Schoolfield Electrical Contractor 
ADDRESS: 620 Guilford College Road 

Suite E 
Greensboro, NC 27409-2027 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Roy Wayne Schoolfield 
Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER:  20993-U 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencement of electrical work at these locations: 

8180 S. Tryon St. Charlotte, NC 28273 
2421 Supercenter Dr. N.E. Kannapolis, NC 28083 
2537 S. Saunders St. Raleigh, NC 27603 
2101 Younts Rd. Indian Trail, NC 28079 
709 J.W. Clay Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28262 
8909 J.W. Clay Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28262 
7016 GB Alford Hwy Holly Springs, NC 27540 

BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) month suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Complete the electrical work, correct all code violations, 
and request final inspection approval within (10) days of 
this notice;  
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; and 
(4) Obtain a final inspection on electrical wiring for 
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referenced projects and forward proof of compliance to the 
Board’s Office. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-83 
LICENSEE:  A. Lewis Electric 
ADDRESS: 506 N. Haughton Street 

Williamston, NC 27892 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Allen Thomas Lewis 
LICENSE NUMBER:  28658-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) 
and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that you used 
other than bona fide employees in the operation of your 
company at 725 Cedar St., New Bern;  
(2) Failed to hire only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm; and 
(3) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of your 
license. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with 
suspension or revocation of license and the right to serve as 
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-114 
LICENSEE:  Coastline Electrical Construction Inc. 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 7105 

Greenville, NC 27835 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Osborne Wade Clark 
LICENSE NUMBER:  14953-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permit prior to 
commencement of electrical work on or about March 27, 
2011 for Nash County School System for upgrades to 
luminaires at (4) four locations; Nashville Elementary, Red 
Oak Elementary, Spring Hope Elementary and Swift Creek 
Elementary; and  
(2) Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection in 
that after obtaining an electrical permit on or about May 13, 
2011 firm waited until contacted by this Board to secure a 
final inspection on or about June 27, 2012. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) month suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Complete the electrical work, correct all code violations, 
and request final inspection approval within (10) days of 
this notice; and 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DTE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-119 
LICENSEE:  Central Piedmont Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 220 Sunset Avenue 

Asheboro, NC 27203 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Larry Dwight Tedder 
LICENSE NUMBER:  26481-I 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (2), 
(3), (5) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 and .0908 (c) 
in that the firm: 
(1) Transferred and assigned electrical contracting license 
to an unlicensed person and firm, Danny Paul Storie and 
Double D Security, LLC. 1388 US Highway 64 Asheboro, NC, 
by allowing Mr. Storie to list the firm’s license with the NC 
Alarm Systems Licensing Board;  
(2) Aided and Abetted, Danny Paul Storie, and Double D 
Security, LLC to engage in electrical contracting;  
(3) Failed to perform the duties of a qualified individual by 
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not being a full time bona fide employee of Double D 
Security, LLC and not having the authority to supervise and 
direct all electrical contracting done by Double D Security, 
LLC;  
(4) Allowed electrical contracting work to be performed by 
Double D Security, LLC under Respondent’s license during 
the hours he has committed to employment at Central 
Piedmont Electric, Inc. (license #26481-I);  
(5) Failed to conduct Respondents business in the exact 
name in which license is listed with the Board, Central 
Piedmont Electric, Inc. by transferring and assigning license 
to Danny Paul Storie and he obtained a license from the NC 
Alarm Systems Licensing Board in the name Double D 
Security, LLC registering Allan Dwight Tedder as the 
registered full time employee with Double D. Security, LLC; 
and 
(6) Engaged in unethical conduct, and deceit in the practice 
of electrical contracting. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and two (2) year probation, with one (1) 
year suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
• Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
• Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having 
a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for 
which the licensee is responsible; 
• Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; and 
• Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
• Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; and 
• Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
• Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and 
• Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course 
offered by Umpire Technology to be completed no later 
than September 1, 2013. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-129 
LICENSEE:  Mason Electric 
ADDRESS: 557 Cornatzer Road 

Mocksville, NC 27028 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Robert Keith Mason 
LICENSE NUMBER:  13878-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencement of electrical work located at 126 Rabbit 
Highway, Harmony, NC; and 
(2) Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection in a 
timely manner. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) months probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Complete the electrical work, correct all code violations, 
and request final inspection approval within (10) days of 
this notice; and 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 
(4) Obtain a final inspection on electrical wiring for 
referenced project and forward proof of compliance to the 
Board’s Office. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-143 
LICENSEE:  Langford Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 314 Trade Street 

Greer, SC 29651 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Anthony T. Langford 
LICENSE NUMBER:  26113-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) 
and (7) in that the firm: 
Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that the firm allowed 
Clifford Edward Morgan to work under it’s electrical 
contracting license on the electrical project located at 1181 
Smokey Park Highway, Candler NC, without being a Bona 
Fide Employee of the firm and who is not a licensee of the 
Board. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
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in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 Form from the 
Respondents firm. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-147 
LICENSEE:  C & K Electric & Plumbing Company 
ADDRESS: 715 Magnolia Street 

Sanford, NC 27330 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Charles Walter Nelson 
LICENSE NUMBER:  16453-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (2), 
(3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Sold your license by allowing Mr. Gary Ferrell to obtain 
an electrical permit in your firms name and you allowed Mr. 
Gary Ferrell to install all the electrical wiring at a single 
family dwelling located 525 Butler-McLeod Rd. Sanford, NC; 
(2) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that you allowed 
Mr. Gary Ferrell to install electrical wiring at a location 525 
Butler-McLeod Rd. Broadway, NC; and 
(3) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of your 
license.  
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a six (6) month suspension followed by two (2) 
year probation, with revocation of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by 
the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Prior to Reinstatement Charles Walter Nelson, C&K 
Electric and Plumbing Company, must pay a $500.00 Civil 
Penalty; 
(2) No further violation of the General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(3) Obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical 
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value; 
(4) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting 
any electrical projects;  
(5) Properly supervise and direct all employees and 
projects; and 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-169 
LICENSEE:  DC Custom Electrical Company LLC 

ADDRESS: 1506 D Turring Drive 
Indian Trail, NC 28079 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Christopher Derrick 
Merchant 
LICENSE NUMBER:  09619-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) 
and (7) in that the firm: 
Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that Respondent 
paid, Deigo Cajal, non-licensee, by use of a 1099 form, who 
was not a bona fide employee of DC Custom Electrical 
Company, LLC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
month suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 

ORDERS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-44 
LICENSEE:  Bowden Construction Management & Electrical 
Contractor 
ADDRESS: 4212 McIntyre Road 

Gibsonville, NC 27249 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  James Leonard Bowden 
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LICENSE NUMBER: 20913-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (2), 
(3), (5) and (7): 
 1. Respondent is the holder of License No. 20913-U 
issued in the name of Bowden Construction Management & 
Electrical Contractors.  At all times Respondent has been 
engaged in business as an electrical contractor in the name 
Bowden Construction Management & Electrical 
Contractors.  
2. The Board sanctioned the Respondent by an Order 
entered on September 22, 2001, suspending his license and 
qualifications for twelve months.  After the period of 
suspension, the license of Respondent was on probation 
from October 22, 2002 to October 22, 2005 
 3. While still on probation with the Board, Respondent 
authorized his license to be used by Leonine Protection 
Services, LLC, to obtain license #1727-CSA from the North 
Carolina Alarm Systems Licensing Board; full time 
employment of the holder of a license as an electrical 
contractor is a prerequisite to licensure by the Alarm Board.  
Such license has been issued each year from September 9, 
2005, to the present in the name of Leonine Protection 
Services, LLC, at a time when Respondent represented to 
this Board that he was employed at Bowden Construction 
Management & Electrical Contractors. 
 4. The testimony was that Respondent had given a copy 
of his license each year to Leonine Protection Services after 
receiving it from this Board and that Respondent was aware 
the license would be used by Leonine Protection Services to 
obtain license from the Alarm Board. 
 5. Respondent continued to renew his license with this 
Board and operate his business as Bowden Construction 
Management and Electrical Construction even after 
providing the license to Leonine. 
 6. Leonine did not make Respondent aware of all jobs 
where work requiring license from this Board was being 
carried out.  Respondent was not regularly on active duty 
with Leonine within the meaning of G.S. 87-43. 
 7. At no time between 2005 and 2011 did Leonine 
Protection Services, LLC, hold a low voltage license (SP-
FA/LV) or limited license (L), or other license from this 
Board. 
8. On or about February 28, 2011, Timothy Samuel Cooke, 
doing business in the name of Leonine Protection Services, 
LLC, contracted to install and installed a fire alarm system 
at 804 Fayetteville St., Durham, N.C.  Timothy Samuel 
Cooke received payment for the installation.  Respondent 
permitted use of his license in connection with acquisition 
of a permit for performance of said contract even though 
Respondent was not a party to the contract.  Respondent 
allowed electrical contracting work to be performed by 
Leonine Protection Services, LLC, under Respondent’s 
license during the hours he was committed to employment 

at Bowden Construction Management & Electrical 
Contractors. 
 9. Respondent has never been an employee of Leonine 
Protection Services, LLC, and did not contract the job 
contracted by Leonine described in the previous paragraph.  
Respondent’s arrangement with Leonine was based on the 
hope and expectation that any electrical work required, 
other than low voltage electrical work, could be 
subcontracted to him by Leonine. 
BOARD ACTION:  After a hearing on June 6, 2012, the 
Board ORDERED: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, James Leonard Bowden, as a qualifying 
individual be suspended for a period of one (1) year. 
2. Upon completion of one (1) year suspension and return of 
license to Respondent, license of Respondent shall be 
placed on probation for two (2) years, during which 
Respondent shall comply with the following terms and 
conditions: 
(a) within twelve (12) months after this Order becomes 
effective, the Respondent shall enroll in a Business 
Management course approved by the Board staff of the 
State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors and 
present evidence to the Board of a passing grade in such 
course by the end of the term of probation, and  
(b) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 or the Rules 
of the Board with regard to any qualification administered 
by the Board. 
3. Respondent is cautioned to be mindful of his 
responsibility not to permit the use of his license by 
contractors not properly licensed by the Board except for 
contracts executed by Respondent for which Respondent 
received all payment and supervised all work requiring 
license. 
Respondent appealed the Board Order to Guilford County 
Superior Court. Respondents Motion for Stay of the Board 
Order was denied. After a further hearing the appeal to 
Superior Court was dismissed. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: The Board Order took effect August 1, 
2012 and has remained in effect during the appeal. 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-68 
LICENSEE:  Jesse Klennon 
ADDRESS: 220 Mansfield Street 

Hendersonville, NC 28791 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jesse Donald Klennon 
LICENSE NUMBER:  28573-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated G.S. 87-43 and G. S. 87-47a1 (7) 
in that Respondent failed to comply with a Notice of 
Violation which was adopted as a Final Agency Decision on 
September 22, 2011.  
Under the terms of the Final Agency Decision, Respondent 
was required to enroll in a Disciplinary Business Course 
provided by Contractors Education Services LLC / Umpire 
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Technologies Group Inc., present evidence to the Board of a 
passing grade by June 1, 2012 and comply with other 
conditions. Respondent was specifically told license and 
qualifications would be suspended if he did not comply with 
the terms. All the evidence available to Board Staff is that 
Respondent did not enroll in or complete the class.  
BOARD ACTION:  The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the Respondent’s license to engage in business as an 
electrical contractor is placed on suspension until Jesse 
Donald Klennon completes the Contractor Business Class 
(Umpire Technologies Group, Inc.), approved by the State 
Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors, and present 
evidence to the Board of a passing grade as noted in June 6, 
2011 Notice of Violation, file #2011-68. 
2. Upon reinstatement, license of Jesse Klennon and Jesse 
Donald Klennon, qualifying individual, be placed on 
probation for a period of one (1) year.   
3. During the period of probation, Respondent shall comply 
with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) Have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) That you obtain permits prior to commencement 
electrical work and request inspections within ten (10) days 
of substantial completion of all work for which license is 
required;  
(c) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(d) Maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(e) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
4.  In the event of violation of terms of the probation, license 
will be revoked. The Board may impose such additional 
sanctions as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from Mr. Klennon and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision September 20, 2012.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-237 
LICENSEE:  T & N Electric Corporation 
ADDRESS: 5449 NC Hwy 210 S 

Stedman, NC 28391 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jason Elliot Bryant 
LICENSE NUMBER:  28098-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) and the Rules of the Board in that: 
 1. On March 8, 2011, the Board entered an Order 
imposing discipline upon T&N Electric Corporation and 

Jason Elliot Bryant, a qualified individual.  Among other 
provisions, the March 2011 Order imposed a two year 
probation upon Mr. Bryant and the Respondent firm, 
requiring that both obtain permits as required for each 
contract and undertake no work outside a 50 mile radius of 
5449 N.C. Highway 210, Stedman, North Carolina.  The 
Order provided further that the radius might be extended to 
100 miles upon engagement of a second qualified individual.  
The Order further required as conditions of probation that 
Respondents obtain permits, have written contracts, take 
specified courses and submit quarterly reports.   
 2. The Order took effect April 7, 2011 and was to 
continue in effect until April 2013.   
 3. The Respondents undertook to engage in electrical 
contracting in connection with a Panera Bread location at 
1001 Beaver Creek Commons Drive, Apex, N.C. and at 7840 
Alexander Promenade Place, Raleigh, N.C., 27617.  Both 
these projects were contracted on October 12, 2011.   
 4. The Panera Bread projects were outside the 50 mile 
radius of the business location of the Respondents.  In 
addition, the Respondents failed to obtain permits for the 
projects prior to commencement of work. 
 5. The Respondents have not provided the Board 
detailed written objectives for the training of supervisors; 
have not submitted reports to the Board at the end of each 
three month period with detailed records of compliance 
with the provisions of the probation Order. 
 6. Respondent Jason Elliot Bryant professed a lack of 
knowledge about the subject Panera Bread projects at the 
time the jobs were undertaken and work carried out.  Lack 
of knowledge and control was the same issue in the prior 
Order. 
7. The officers of T & N Electric are Jason Bryant, President, 
Eddie Naylor, Vice President, Jason Bryant, Secretary, and 
Eddie Naylor, Treasurer. 
 8. The rules of the Board establish that a firm is a 
licensee of the Board once a qualified individual lists his 
qualifications in the name of the licensed firm.  
 9. The March 2011 Order of the Board specified that 
revocation of the license and qualification would be the 
consequence of its violation.    
BOARD ACTION:  The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. The qualification of Jason E. Bryant and the license of T&N 
Electric Company be  revoked. 
2. Jason Bryant and T & N Electric may complete any jobs 
under contract and permitted as of August 22, 2012, 
provided a list of such jobs containing job name, address 
and permit number is provided to the Board office by 
September 30, 2012. 
3. The Respondents may request reinstatement after one 
year from the effective date of this Order. 
4. In the event license and qualifications are reinstated, 
license of T&N Electric and qualifications of Jason E. Bryant 
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are placed on probation for a period of two years after 
reinstatement. 
5. Prior to reinstatement of license, Jason E. Bryant shall 
have completed the Level 1 Inspection Certification course 
available through the Code Officials Qualification Board and 
also the Law and Administration Course available through 
the Code Officials Qualification Board. 
6. A further condition of the probation of Jason E. Bryant is 
that he not be partner, officer or shareholder of a 
partnership corporation or LLC in which Eddie Naylor is an 
employee, officer or director. 

There was no objection from Mr. Bryant and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision December 13, 2012. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-243 
LICENSEE:  Farpoint Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1238 Silverbrook Road 

Chester, SC 29706 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Kerry Shawn Foster 
LICENSE NUMBER:  24827-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) and the Rules of the Board in that: 
1. Respondent, Kerry Shawn Foster is a qualified individual 
under the Rules of the Board and has used his qualifications 
to license Farpoint Electric, Inc.  
2. Farpoint Electric, Inc. has not been a legal corporation 
since 2005 and was dissolved by the Secretary of State in 
2010. 
3. An Order was issued September 23, 2010, suspending the 
license of Respondent for six months to be followed by two 
year probation.   
4. During the fall of 2011, Integra Service Group entered into 
a subcontract with Respondent to install three 20 amp 208v 
circuits, and conduit for three new microwaves as well as 
wiring for future expansions at eight Panera Bread, LLC, 
locations in Charlotte, N.C. 
Respondent was paid $850.00 for each installation.  
Respondent failed to obtain permits or inspections for any 
of the above installations until the work was discovered by 
the local authority having jurisdiction.  
5. Integra was neither a licensed general contractor nor the 
property owner, nor a licensee of the Board. 
6. Respondent testified that he did not obtain the permits 
due to the economic pressure resulting from the low price 
of the job. 
7. On or about October 17, 2011, Respondent contracted to 
install new fixtures in 77 locations on the loading platform 
of Amtrak Charlotte located at 1914 North Tryon Street, 
Charlotte, N.C., for the contract sum of $1,500.00.  In the 
course of the contract, Respondent failed to obtain permits 
prior to beginning the installation and until the work was 
discovered by the local authority having jurisdiction.  

8. Respondent testified to his opinion that permits were not 
required for luminaire replacements. 
9.  failure to obtain permits is a basic violation of the 
probation order under which Respondent was doing 
business.  
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact, the Board entered the following order: 

The license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent Kerry Shawn Foster as a qualifying individual is 
revoked. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: October 28, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-252 
LICENSEE:  Meekins Electric 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 264 

Hatteras, NC 27943 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Richard Paul Meekins 
LICENSE NUMBER:  15935-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (1) and (7) and the Rules of the Board in 
that firm; 
(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for electrical 
renovation at 52098 Gondyke Way, Frisco, NC;  
(2) Offered to engage in electrical contracting with an 
expired license; 
(3)  Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection for 
the above project; and 
(4) Failed to renewal license and allowed license to expire 5 
times out of 5 renewals.     
BOARD ACTION:  The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1.  License of Meekins Electric and the qualification of 
Richard Paul Meekins shall be placed on suspension for one 
(1) year, effective upon final action by the Board. 
2.  Prior to reinstatement Respondent must pay a civil 
penalty of $500.00. 
3.  Upon reinstatement of license Respondent shall be 
placed on two (2) year probation and shall comply with the 
following conditions of probation: 
 (a) commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; and 
 (b) obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within  ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 
4.  In the event of violation of terms of the probation, license 
and qualifications will be revoked. The Board may impose 
such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violations 
of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from Mr. Meekins and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision September 20, 2012.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-26 
LICENSEE:  Donald Phillips Electric 
ADDRESS: 5936 Church Street 

Greensboro, NC 27455 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Donald Lee Phillips 
LICENSE NUMBER:  15690-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute G.S. 87-47(a1)(2), G.S. 87-47(a1) (3) and (7) and 
the Rules of the Board in that: 
1. On or about September 23, 2010, an Order was issued by 
the Board entering a reprimand on the license record of 
Respondent and placing Respondent’s license on probation 
for two years.  Respondent has failed to comply with the 
Order.   
2. Respondent violated the probation Order and the Rules of 
the Board in that he failed to obtain and pass final 
inspections on forty-five (45) City of Greensboro electrical 
permits dating from 2007 to 2011 and failed to secure final 
inspections on nine (9) electrical permits from the Guilford 
County Inspection Department dating from 2009 to 2011.   
3. As of the date of the hearing, Respondent had reduced 
the list of completed projects without final inspection to 15 
in the City of Greensboro. 
4. At the hearing, evidence was received indicating a failure 
to obtain permit in connection with a certain HUD project 
on a 14 story building in Greensboro.  Respondent testified 
he relied upon the property owner and General Contractor, 
who asserted no permit was necessary. 
5. The failure of Respondent to correct code violations after 
failed inspections has exposed the occupants in the 
properties to danger. 
6. Approximately April 29, 2010, Donald Hall contracted 
with Betty Stevens to install a heat pump and 10KW heat 
strips at a residence at 242 Cedar Mountain Road, 
Mayodan, N.C.  Respondent contracted with Donald Hall, 
doing business as, Peak Creek Plumbing, to install the 
subpanel and connection to the feeder panel.  Donald Hall 
received payment for the installation and performed the 
remaining work.  Respondent allowed his license to be used 
to acquire the permit, even though Respondent was not a 
party to the contract with the property owner and was 
aware the branch circuit wiring would be carried out by the 
person performing the HVAC job without license.  Upon 
inspection it was determined that Mr. Hall: 
 (a) failed to obtain a permit prior to installation of the 
system in violation of the North Carolina State Building 
Code; 
 (b) used #10 NM cable to wire an air handler with an 
MCA of 53 Amps; 
 (c) failed to install disconnect on air handler;  
 (d) failed to isolate grounds and neutrals in sub panel; 
and 
 (e) failed to obtain a final inspection. 

BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings, the 
Board entered the following order: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, Donald Lee Phillips, as a qualifying individual, 
be suspended until such time as the Board receives 
notification from the City of Greensboro, Guilford County 
and Rockingham County that there are no outstanding 
permits which have not passed final inspection. 
2. Prior to reissuance of license to Respondent at the 
conclusion of the suspension, Respondent shall:  
(a) have presented evidence to the Board that during the 
suspension, he has taken and passed 16 hours coursework 
in Electrical Code Requirements offered by a continuing 
education provider approved by the Board staff in addition 
to the usual mandatory continuing education courses. 
Respondent will also complete, prior to restoration of 
license, the Board Disciplinary Business Course developed 
by the Board and offered by Umpire Technology.  
3. In the event Respondent fails to submit proof to the Board 
within 12 months of the effective date of this Order that he 
has passed final inspection on all the open permits and 
completed all the courses set forth above, the license and 
qualification will be revoked. 
4. If Respondent violates the statutes and Rules enforced by 
the Board during the period of suspension by contracting 
without license or otherwise, license will be revoked. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: October 31, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-134 
EXAM APPLICANT:  Leoncio Reyes 
ADDRESS: 370 East 146th St. 

Bronx, NY 10455 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Leoncio Reyes 
LICENSE NUMBER:    
VIOLATION(S):  Violated G. S. 87-47 (a1) (5) in that: 
(1) PearsonVue, a national testing company contracted by 
the Board, submitted evidence which appeared to establish 
Leoncio Reyes cheated on the Unlimited Electrical 
Examination on June 9, 2012 at the Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, testing location by bringing and using 
unauthorized material into the test site; and 
(2) Respondent admitted by email to Board’s Staff that he 
had in fact brought study material to the examination center 
despite his knowledge of the Board’s requirements and 
examination policies.  
BOARD ACTION:  The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 

That the results of the June 9, 2012 examination be 
sealed and that any request by Leoncio Reyes to be 
approved for future examination be denied until 
Respondent complies with the following requirements: 

Leoncio Reyes must wait one (1) year before allowed to 
retake exam from the date the Order. 
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There was no objection from Mr. Reyes and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision September 20, 2012.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-139 
EXAM APPLICANT:  Harold John Klein 
ADDRESS: 100 Cloverdale Court 

Archdale, NC 27263 
VIOLATION(S):   1. Applicant submitted Application for 
Examination on June 13, 2012, and disclosed the existence 
of a criminal conviction based upon allegations of indecent 
liberties with a child. 
 2. The evidence established that the conviction 
occurred on January 6, 2006, and that it resulted in a 
suspended sentence.  The Court subsequently entered an 
Order terminating the probation early, and the probation 
ended on January 15, 2009. 
 3. As a result of the conviction, Applicant is required to 
remain on the N. C. Sex Offender Registry for 10 years.  
Except for the Registry, the Applicant has no further 
obligations to the judicial system. 
 4. Since the incident in question, Applicant has married 
and is the father of two sons, dependent on the Applicant 
for support. 

 5. The incident in question occurred in the home of the 
Applicant as a result of a child walking in an unlocked door.  
There was no connection between the event and the work 
or workplace of the Applicant. 
 6. The evidence included numerous letters of support 
from Applicant’s employer and customers as well as family. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the application of Harold John Klein for examination 
as an electrical contractor be allowed.  
2. That upon passing the examination for electrical 
contractor, the license will be placed on probation with 
condition that the Applicant comply with legal requirements 
associated with the listing on the N. C. Sex Offender 
Registry until such time as he is allowed to remove his name 
from the Registry. 
3. In the event Applicant fails to comply with the 
requirements of registration on the Sex Offender Registry, 
his qualifications shall be revoked. 

There was no objection from Mr. Klein and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision December 13, 2012.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 

 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
 
Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are received 
and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal.  Persons with criminal convictions are 
evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent agreement signed by the 
individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and sanctions of the Board.  The individual 
further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions could lead to formal proceedings by the Board and 
more serious sanctions against the individual. 

Name City County License File Number 
David Lee King Greensboro Guilford 28328-L 2012-109 
Jamie Terrell Morton Albemarle Stanly 22573-L 2012-172 
Daniel Wyvell MacGregor Jr Jacksonville, FL Out of State Qualifications 2012-180 
Timothy Terrell Smither Mount Pleasant Cabarrus 17606-L 2012-194 
Demone Marti Greenfield LaGrange Lenoir Exam Applicant 2012-182 
Jesse Alan Tyner Hoffman Richmond Exam Applicant 2012-205 
Nicholas John Stathopoulos Charlotte Mecklenburg 19101-PH 2012-220 
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS  

Staff may obtain by consent a warning affidavit in connection with the first offense of unlicensed individuals offering to engage in 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The Board may apply to the 
courts to restrain and enjoin such violations as unlicensed individuals engaging in electrical contracting. The North Carolina 
Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been explained to each 
individual listed below.  Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed individual and verbal 
assurance from the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to engage in any electrical 
contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an electrical contracting license from 
the Board. 

Name City County File Number  
Christopher Greene Woodhouse Cornelius Mecklenburg 2012-80 
Michael Filipczak Elkridge, MD Out of state 2012-53 
Kenneth Daryl Small Wagram Scotland 2012-76 
Kenneth Ray Littleton Kenly Nash 2012-72 
Eddie R. Curry Sanford Lee 2012-153 
Ivan Dubow Norristown, PA Out of State 2012-106 
Erin McKibbin Mentor, OH Out of State 2012-126 
Fedencio Alvarez Wilson Wilson 2012-144 
Ronald Lee Phelps Rougemont Granville 2012-164 
Thomas William Swain Jr. Durham Durham 2012-166 
Greg William Hall Durham Durham  2012-56 
Jeffrey Allan Monsein Durham Durham 2012-56 
G. Michael Cox Charlotte Mecklenburg 2012-74 
Blair Caudle Greensboro Guilford 2012-170 
Dean Young Greensboro Guilford 2012-210 
Diego Aberto Cajal Lexington Davidson 2012-208 
Zane Gauldin Eden Rockingham 2012-162 
Jerry Michael James, Jr. Climax Randolph 2012-110 
Kenneth Dale Martin Wilson Wilson 2012-63 
Charlie Leon Williams Wilson Wilson 2012-78 
James Kenny Gilliam Windsor Bertie 2012-113 
Valerie J. Jurik Raleigh Wake 2012-60 
John McLaurin Aurora New Hanover 2012-58 
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